### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7234618

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DESCARTES LABS, INC.	03/11/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	me: SILICON VALLEY BANK	
Street Address: 3003 TASMAN DRIVE		
City: SANTA CLARA		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10852421	
Patent Number:	10282821	
Patent Number:	10664954	
Patent Number:	10248663	
Patent Number:	9875430	
Patent Number:	10108885	
Patent Number:	10318847	
Patent Number:	10489689	
Patent Number:	9928578	
Patent Number:	10217192	
Patent Number:	10909662	
Patent Number:	10089554	
Patent Number:	10331980	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)504-6666

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-504-6000

**Email:** jennifer.chick@cwt.com

Correspondent Name: CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP

Address Line 1: 200 LIBERTY STREET

**PATENT** 

507187771 REEL: 059324 FRAME: 0563

Address Line 4: NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10281				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	90717.231				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER A. CHICK				
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer A. Chick/				
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2022				
Total Attachments: 5					
source=SVB_Descartes_IP_Addendum_90717231 #page1.tif					
source=SVB_Descartes_IP_Addendum_90717231 #page2.tif					
source=SVB_Descartes_IP_Addendum_90717231 #page3.tif					
source=SVB_Descartes_IP_Addendum_90717231 #page4.tif					
source=SVB_Descartes_IP_Addendum_90717231 #page5.tif					

#### ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS ADDENDUM TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Addendum") is executed pursuant to, and is an addendum to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated June 14, 2016, as the same may be further amended, modified, supplement or restated from time to time, by and between DESCARTES LABS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Assignee"). This Addendum is presented for recordation as constructive notice that Assignor, with its principal office at 1607 Paseo de Peralta, Suite B, Santa Fe, New Mexico 97501, the owner of the intellectual property identified in the exhibits attached hereto, has granted to Assignee, with its principal office at 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054, a security interest in the intellectual property, and the exclusive rights comprised in the intellectual property, to secure payment of a debt.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Addendum as of March 11, 2022.

DESCARTES LABS, INC.

DocuSigned by:

: Edward Urschul
Name: Edward Mr. Urscher

Title: Chief Administrative Officer, Secretary and Treasurer

USActive 57635043.1

EXHIBIT A Copyrights

None identified

USActive 57635043.1

# EXHIBIT B Patents

No.	Country	Patent No./ Issue Date / Title Appl. No. Filing Date		Owner	
1.	U.S.	10,852,421	Nov. 11, 2020	SPARSE PHASE UNWRAPPING	Descartes Labs, Inc.
2.	U.S.	10,282,821	May 7, 2019	OBSERVATIONAL DATA PROCESSING AND ANALYSIS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
3.	U.S.	10,664,954	May 26, 2020	OBSERVATIONAL DATA PROCESSING AND ANALYSIS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
4.	U.S.	10,248,663	April 2, 2019	GEO-VISUAL SEARCH	Descartes Labs, Inc.
5.	U.S.	9,875,430	Jan. 23, 2018	ITERATIVE RELABELING USING SPECTRAL NEIGHBORHOODS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
6.	U.S.	10,108,885	Oct. 23, 2018	ITERATIVE RELABELING USING SPECTRAL NEIGHBORHOODS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
7.	U.S.	10,318,847	June 11, 2019	ITERATIVE RELABELING USING SPECTRAL NEIGHBORHOODS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
8.	U.S.	10,489,689	Nov. 6, 2019	ITERATIVE RELABELING USING SPECTRAL NEIGHBORHOODS	Descartes Labs, Inc.
9.	U.S.	9,928,578	March 27, 2018	USING BOUNDARY MAPS TO REFINE IMAGERY	Descartes Labs, Inc.
10.	U.S.	10,217,192	Feb. 26, 2019	USING BOUNDARY MAPS TO REFINE IMAGERY	Descartes Labs, Inc.
11.	U.S.	10,909,662	Feb. 2, 2021	USING BOUNDARY MAPS TO REFINE IMAGERY	Descartes Labs, Inc.
12.	U.S.	10,089,554	Sept. 12, 2018	CREATING A BOUNDARY MAP	Descartes Labs, Inc.
13.	U.S.	10,331,980	June 25, 2019	CREATING A BOUNDARY MAP	Descartes Labs, Inc.

USActive 57635043.1

## EXHIBIT C Trademarks

No.	Country	Trademark	Registration Number / Serial Number	Registration Date / Filing Date	Goods/Services	Owner
1	U.S.		6,201,220	Nov. 17, 2020	042: Platform as a service (PAAS) featuring machine-learning computer software platforms for storing, organizing, calibrating, and analyzing massive data sets and satellite imagery for government agencies and businesses in the fields of agriculture, government and defense, construction, energy, finance, forestry, insurance, manufacturing, transportation, and weather; development of computer platforms for developing historic or forecast models from geospatial imagery and data, business operation statistical data and business macroeconomic indicator data for government agencies and businesses in the fields of agriculture, government and defense, construction, energy, finance, forestry, insurance, manufacturing, transportation, and weather; mapping services featuring geospatial data and satellite imagery	Descartes Labs, Inc.
2	U.S.		6,201,219	Nov. 17, 2020	009: Downloadable computer software for producing historic or forecasting models in the fields of agriculture, government and defense, construction, energy, finance, forestry, insurance, manufacturing, transportation, and weather	Descartes Labs, Inc.

USActive 57635043.1

EXHIBIT D Masks Works

None identified

USActive 57635043.1

**RECORDED: 03/21/2022**